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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain
techniques and uses are described.

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of
your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for
updates and additional information.

You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly.
Any misuse of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you
have any doubts or difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Helmet designed for work at height and on the ground, and mountaineering.
Personal protective equipment (PPE) for the head, for protection against falling
objects.

*- This helmet meets the following standards:

- EN 12492 only if the shutters are open and if the chinstrap strength is set to
greater than 50 kg.

- EN 397 only if the shutters are closed and if the chinstrap strength is set to less
than 25 kg. It meets the following optional requirements of EN 397: protection
against impacts down to -30° C, resistance to lateral deformation and protection
against molten metal splash.

WARNING: this ventilated helmet has no electrical insulation rating.

Wearing a helmet can significantly reduce the risk of head injury, but does not
ensure protection against all impacts. In a major impact, the helmet deforms

to absorb the maximum amount of energy possible, sometimes to the point of
breaking the helmet.

Do not use this helmet in activities for which it is not designed.

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i arei y gt

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those
placed under the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you
assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to
assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use,
do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Shell, (2) Headband, (3) Headband adjustment wheels, (4) Chinstrap positioning
buckles, (5) Chinstrap fastening and adjustment buckle, (6) Ventilation holes with
sliding shuitter, (7) Side slots for mounting hearing protection, (8) Headlamp clips, (9)
Front and rear headlamp mounting slot with removable plugs, (10) Side inserts for
eye shield mounting, (11) Headband foam.

Principal materials: acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS) shell, polyester straps.

3. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety is related to the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every
12 months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions
of usage). Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on
your PPE inspection form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or
individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection;
problems, comments, inspector’s name and signature.

Before each use

Before each use, check the condition of the shell and the headband (absence of
cracks or deformation on the outside or the inside...). Check the condition of the
straps and stitching. Verify that the headband adjustment system and chinstrap
buckle are functioning properly. Check the chinstrap strength setting.

WARNING: a major impact to the helmet can reduce its protective properties
(impact absorption, strength) without leaving visible signs of damage. Retire your
helmet after a major impact.

4. How to put on and adjust the helmet

Setting the chinstrap strength

The helmet’s chinstrap strength is factory-set to greater than 50 kg.

Set the chinstrap strength depending on the planned use of the helmet:

- Work on the ground: set the chinstrap strength to less than 25 kg to reduce the
risk of strangulation if the helmet becomes snagged.

- Work at height: set the chinstrap strength to greater than 50 kg to reduce the risk
of the helmet coming off in a fall.

The chinstrap strength setting determines your helmet’s certification (see Field of
application section).

Preparation

Use only the smooth areas for stickers and other markings. Petzl stickers are
approved. Do not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive labels, except
those recommended by Petzl instructions.

Adjustments

See the drawings for paragraph 4.

Check that your helmet fits properly.

Verify that the helmet is well-seated and centered on the head. A well-adjusted
helmet (minimal movement front to back or side to side) provides better protection.
To ensure adequate protection, this helmet must be adjusted to properly fit the
user’s head. Do not use this helmet if you are unable to adjust it to fit properly.

5. Precautions for use

- Your helmet can be damaged from improper care.

- Do not sit on the helmet, pack it too tightly, drop it, allow it to come into contact
with sharp or pointed objects...

- Do not expose your helmet to high temperatures, for example by leaving it inside a
vehicle in direct sunlight.

- Certain chemicals, especially solvents, can damage your helmet. Protect your
helmet from exposure to chemicals.

- This helmet has been tested for use at temperatures between -30° C and +50° C.

6. Chinstrap removal/installation
See the drawings for paragraph 6.

7. Headband removal/installation
Be sure to correctly adjust the height of the headband on your forehead (two
adjustment holes for the vertical position of the headband).

8. Accessories

Verify the compatibility of accessories with your helmet.

Be sure to reinstall the plugs in the front and rear slots on your helmet, to maintain
protection against molten metal splash.

9. Additional information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal
protective equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.
When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one
use, depending on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage
(harsh environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures,
chemicals...).

A product must be retired when:

- Itis over 10 years old and made of plastic or textiles.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history.

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Lifetime: 10 years - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage
precautions - E. Cleaning/disinfection.

If the helmet becomes dirty or contaminated (oll, tar, paint...), carefully clean the
exterior with water and a mild face/body soap. Avoid any product that is harmful to
the helmet, or to the wearer of the helmet.

- F. Drying - G. Storage/transport.

Reduce the size of the headband and tuck it into the helmet. For storage/transport,
use the VERTEX/STRATO storage bag. Do not compress your helmet.

- H. Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement
parts) - I. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear,
oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance,
negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to
a potential risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or
performance of your product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type
examination - b. Traceability: datamatrix - ¢. Headband - d. Serial number - e. Year
of manufacture - f. Month of manufacture - g. Batch number - h. Individual identifier
-i. Standards - j. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - k. Model identification - I.
Manufacturer address - m. Date of manufacture (month/year)

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls
certains usages et techniques sont présentés.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés &
I'utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez
connaissance des mises a jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.
Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation
correcte de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a
I'origine de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des
difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application

Casque congu pour les travaux en hauteur, les travaux au sol et I'alpinisme.
Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) de la téte contre les chutes d'objet.

*- Ce casque est conforme aux normes suivantes :

- EN 12492 uniquement si les volets sont ouverts et si la jugulaire est en position
résistance supérieure a 50 kg.

- EN 397 uniquement si les volets sont fermés et si la jugulaire est en position
résistance inférieure a 25 kg. Il répond aux exigences facultatives suivantes de

la norme EN 397 : protection contre les chocs jusqu’a -30° C, résistance a la
déformation latérale et protection contre les projections de métaux en fusion.
Attention, ce casque ventilé n'a pas la conformité isolement électrique.

Le port d'un casque réduit fortement le risque de blessures a la téte, mais ne
garantit pas une protection contre tous les chocs. Pour des chocs trés violents, le
casque absorbe le maximum d’'énergie en se déformant, parfois jusqu’a la rupture.
N'utilisez pas ce casque lors d’activités pour lesquelles il n'a pas été congu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Les activités i

P'utilisation de cet é

sont par nature
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre & connaitre ses performances
et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou
placées sous le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et

en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’étes pas en mesure d’assumer cette
responsabilité, ou si vous n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation,
n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Calotte, (2) Tour de téte, (3) Molettes de réglage du tour de téte, (4) Boucles
d’ajustement de la jugulaire, (5) Boucle de fermeture et de serrage de la jugulaire,

(6) Trous d’aération avec volet coulissant, (7) Fentes latérales pour fixation des
protections antibruit, (8) Crochets pour lampe frontale, (9) Fente avant et arriére pour
fixation de la lampe avec bouchons amovibles, (10) Inserts latéraux de fixation de la
visiére, (11) Mousse de tour de téte.

Matériaux principaux : calotte en acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS), sangles en
polyester.

3. Contréle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au
minimum tous les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre
pays et de vos conditions d’utilisation). Respectez les modes opératoires décrits
sur le site Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type,
modele, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro individuel, dates

: fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens périodiques, défauts,
remargues, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez I'état de la calotte et du tour de téte (absence de
fissures, déformations a I'extérieur ou a I'intérieur...). Controlez I'état des sangles et
des coutures. Controlez le bon fonctionnement du réglage du tour de téte et de la
boucle de la jugulaire. Vérifiez le réglage de la résistance de la jugulaire.
ATTENTION, apres un choc important, des ruptures internes non apparentes
peuvent diminuer la capacité d'absorption et la résistance du casque. Mettez votre
casque au rebut apres un choc important.
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4. Mise en place du casque

Choix de la résistance de la jugulaire

Votre casque est livré en position supérieure a 50 kg.

Choisissez la résistance de la jugulaire en fonction de I'usage prévu avec votre
casque :

- Travail au sol : jugulaire en position résistance inférieure a 25 kg pour limiter le
risque d'étranglement en cas d’accrochage du casque.

- Travail en hauteur : jugulaire en position résistance supérieure a 50 kg pour limiter
le risque de perte en cas de chute.

Le choix de la résistance de la jugulaire détermine la certification de votre casque
(voir paragraphe Champ d’application).

Préparation

Utilisez uniquement les zones lisses pour vos autocollants et marquages
personnalisés. Les autocollants Petzl sont autorisés. N'appliquez pas de peintures,
solvants, adhésifs ou étiquettes autocollantes, a I'exception de ceux recommandés
par les instructions Petzl.

Réglages

Voir dessins paragraphe 4.

Vérifiez la bonne installation de votre casque.

Vérifiez que le casque soit bien fixé et centré sur la téte. Au mieux un casque est
ajusté (mouvements avant, arriére, latéral réduits), au mieux il assure la sécurité.
Afin d’assurer une protection convenable, ce casque doit étre adapté ou ajusté a
la taille de la téte de I'utilisateur. N'utilisez pas ce casque si vous ne parvenez pas a
I"ajuster correctement.

5. Précautions d’usage

- Les casques sont sensibles aux mauvais traitements.

- Ne vous asseyez pas sur le casque, ne le comprimez pas dans le sac, ne le laissez
pas tomber, ne le mettez pas en contact avec des objets pointus ou coupants...
- N’exposez pas votre casque a des températures élevées, par exemple en plein
soleil dans une voiture.

- Certains produits chimiques, en particulier les solvants, alterent les qualités
physiques de votre casque. Protégez votre casque de ce type de produits
chimiques.

- Ce casque a été testé pour étre utilisé a des températures comprises entre -30°
Cet +50° C.

6. Démontage/montage de la jugulaire
Voir dessins paragraphe 6.

7. Démontage/montage du tour de téte
Veillez a bien ajuster la hauteur de la position du tour de téte sur votre front (deux
trous de réglage pour la position verticale du tour de téte).

8. Accessoires

Veérifiez la compatibilité des accessoires avec votre casque.

Veillez & bien remettre les bouchons dans les fentes avant et arriere de votre
casque, afin de conserver la protection contre les projections de métaux en fusion.

9. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au reglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de
protection individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.
com.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit
aprés une seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d’utilisation
: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes,
produits chimique:
Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- lla plus de 10 ans et est composé de plastique ou de textile.

- Il'a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute
sur sa fiabilité.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation.

- Quand son usage est obsoléte (évolution législative, normative, technique ou
incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...).

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes :

A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B. Marquage - C. Températures tolérées - D.
Précautions d’usage - E. Nettoyage/désinfection.

Si votre casque devient sale (huile, goudron, peinture...), veillez a bien nettoyer
I'extérieur a I'eau et au savon de Marseille. Evitez tout produit nocif au casque et au
porteur du casque.

- F. Séchage - G. Stockage/transport.

Rabattez le tour de téte a I'intérieur du casque apres I'avoir réduit. Pour le stockage/
transport, utilisez la housse de rangement VERTEX/STRATO. Ne comprimez pas
votre casque.

- H. Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pieces de
rechange) - |. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiere ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale,
oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien,
négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2.
Exposition & un risque potentiel d'incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante
sur le fonctionnement ou les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité
matérielle.

Tragabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du reglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen
UE de type - b. Tragabilité : datamatrix - ¢. Tour de téte - d. Numéro individuel - e.
Année de fabrication - f. Mois de fabrication - g. Numéro de lot - h. Identifiant
individuel - i. Normes - j. Lire attentivement la notice technique - k. Identification du
modeéle - |. Adresse du fabricant - m. Date de fabrication (mois/année)
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In deze bijsluiter wordt uitgelegd hoe u uw materiaal juist moet gebruiken. Er komen
hierin slechts enkele technieken en toepassingen aan bod.

De waarschuwingsborden geven u bepaalde mogelijke gevaren aan rond het
gebruik van uw materiaal, maar we kunnen hier uiteraard niet alles behandelen.
Lees daarom de nieuwste updates en aanvullende info op Petzl.com.

U bent zelf verantwoordelijk om met elke waarschuwing rekening te houden en

uw materiaal juist te gebruiken. Elk verkeerd gebruik van dit materiaal zal aan de
oorsprong liggen van bijkomende gevaren. Neem bij twijfel of onduideljkheden
contact op met Petzl.

1. Toepassingsveld

Helm voor werken op hoogte, werken op de begane grond en alpinisme.
Persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) dat het hoofd beschermt tegen vallende
objecten.

*- Deze helm voldoet aan de volgende normen:

- EN 12492 enkel als de luiken open zijn en de kinband in de positie voor een
weerstand hoger dan 50 kg staat.

- EN 397 enkel als de luiken gesloten zijn en de kinband in de positie voor een
weerstand lager dan 25 kg staat. Hij voldoet aan de facultatieve eisen van de
norm EN 397: bescherming tegen schokken tot -30 °C, weerstand tegen laterale
vervorming en bescherming tegen projecties van smeltend metaal.

Let op: de ventilatie doet afbreuk aan de conformiteit van de elektrische isolatie.
Het dragen van een helm vermindert sterk het risico op hoofdletsels, maar
garandeert geen bescherming tegen alle schokken. Bij zeer krachtige schokken
absorbeert deze helm zo veel mogelijk energie door zich te vervormen, soms tot
hij breekt.

Gebruik deze helm niet bij activiteiten waarvoor hij niet is ontworpen.
Verantwoordelijkheid

LET OP

De activiteiten die het gebruik van deze uitrusting vereisen, zijn van nature
gevaarlijk.

U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid.

Voordat u deze uitrusting gebruikt, moet u:

- Alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen.

- Een aangepaste training volgen voor het gebruik van deze uitrusting.

- Zich vertrouwd maken met uw uitrusting, en de prestaties en beperkingen ervan
leren kennen.

- De inherente risico’s begrijpen en aanvaarden.

Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.

Dit product mag enkel gebruikt worden door (personen die onder direct visueel
toezicht staan van) bevoegde en beraden personen.

U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid, en neemt dan

ook persoonlijk de gevolgen op zich. Indien u niet in staat bent om deze
verantwoordelijkheid op zich te nemen of de gebruiksinstructies niet goed begrepen
hebt, gebruik dit apparaat dan niet.

2. Terminologie van de onderdelen

(1) Schaal, (2) Hoofdomtrek, (3) Hoofdomtrek-instelwieltjes, (4) Regelgespen

voor de kinband, (5) Gesp voor het sluiten en aanspannen van de kinband, (6)
Verluchtingsgaten met verschuifbare Iuiken, (7) Laterale gleuven voor bevestiging
van geluidsdopjes, (8) Bevestigingshaakjes voor hoofdlamp, (9) Gleuf met
uitneembare dop voor- en achteraan voor bevestiging van de hoofdlamp, (10)
Laterale inserts voor bevestiging van het vizier, (11) Schuimrubber hoofdomtrek.
Voornaamste materialen: schaal in ABS-kunststof (acrylonitril, butadieen en styreen),
riemen in polyester.

3. Check: te controleren punten

Uw veiligheid is afhankelijk van uw volledige uitrusting.

Petzl beveelt op zijn minst een grondige 12-maandelijkse controle door

een bevoegd persoon aan (conform de geldende normen in uw land en de
omstandigheden waarin u het product gebruikt). Leef de gebruiksregels na zoals
vermeld op Petzl.com. Vermeld de resultaten op de fiche van uw PBM: type, model,
gegevens van de fabrikant, serienummer of individueel nummer, data van fabricage,
aankoop, eerste ingebruikneming, volgende periodieke nazichten; gebreken,
opmerkingen, naam en handtekening van de inspecteur.

Véér elk gebruik

Controleer véor elk gebruik de staat van de schaal en de hoofdomtrek (op scheuren
of vervormingen, zowel aan de buitenkant als aan de binnenkant...). Controleer de
staat van de riemen en de stiksels. Check de goede werking van de verstelling van
de hoofdomtrek en van de kinbandgesp. Controleer de instelling van de weerstand
van de kinband.

LET OP: na een belangrilke schok kunnen verborgen scheuren de
absorptiecapaciteit en de resistentie van de helm verminderen. Na een belangrijke
schok moet u uw helm afschrijven.

4. Aantrekken van de helm

Keuze van de weerstand van de kinband

Uw helm wordt geleverd in de positie voor meer dan 50 kg.

Kies de weerstand van de kinband naargelang het gebruik van uw helm:

- Werken op de begane grond: kinband in de positie voor een weerstand lager

dan 25 kg om het risico op verstikking te vermijden wanneer de helm ergens aan
vasthaakt.

- Werken op hoogte: kinband in de positie voor een weerstand hoger dan 50 kg om
het risico op verlies van de helm tijdens een val te vermijden.

De keuze van de weerstand van de kinband bepaalt de certificering van uw helm
(zie paragraaf Toepassingsveld).

Voorbereiding

Gebruik enkel de gladde zones voor uw stickers en persoonlijke markering. De Petzl
stickers zijn toegelaten. Breng nooit andere verf, solventen, kleefband of stickers
aan dan die aanbevolen in de Petzl instructies.

Instellingen

Zie tekeningen paragraaf 4.

Controleer de installatie van uw helm.

Zorg ervoor dat de helm goed bevestigd en gecentreerd is op het hoofd. Hoe beter
een helm is aangepast (beperkte verschuiving naar voor, achter of lateraal), hoe
beter hij de veiligheid kan waarborgen.

De helm moet aangepast aan of afgesteld worden op de grootte van het hoofd van
de gebruiker met het oog op een optimale bescherming. Gebruik deze helm niet als
u hem niet juist kunt aanpassen.

5. Gebruiksvoorzorgen

- Helmen zijn gevoelig aan slechte behandeling.

- Ga niet op de helm zitten, pers hem niet onderin uw tas, laat hem niet vallen,
vermijd contact met scherpe of snijdende voorwerpen ...

- Stel uw helm niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen, bv. in de volle zon in een wagen.
- Bepaalde chemische producten, in het bijzonder solventen, kunnen de
eigenschappen van uw helm aantasten. Bescherm uw helm tegen dit soort
chemische producten.

- Deze helm werd getest voor gebruik bij temperaturen tussen -30°C en +50°C.

6. Montage/demontage van de kinband

Zie tekeningen paragraaf 6.

7. Montage/demontage van de hoofdomtrek
Pas de hoogte van de positie van de hoofdomtrek op uw voorhoofd aan (twee
regelgaatjes voor de verticale positie van de hoofdomtrek).

8. Accessoires

Controleer de compatibiliteit van de accessoires met uw helm.

Plaats de dopjes terug in de gleuven voor- en achteraan van uw helm om de
bescherming tegen projecties van smeltend metaal te handhaven.

9. Extra informatie

Dit product is conform de verordening (EU) 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen. De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op Petzl.com.
Afschrijven:

LET OP: een uitzonderlijk voorval kan u ertoe brengen het product af te schrijven
na één enkel gebruik (type en intensiteit van gebruik, gebruiksomgeving: agressieve
milieus, zeewater, scherpe randen, extreme temperaturen, chemische producten ...).
Een product moet worden afgeschreven wanneer:

- Het ouder dan 10 jaar is en samengesteld uit plastic of textiel.

- Het een belangrijke val of belasting heeft ondergaan.

- Het resultaat van de controles van het product geen voldoening geeft. U twijfelt
aan de betrouwbaarheid ervan.

- U zijn volledige gebruikshistoriek niet kent.

- Het product in onbruik is geraakt (wijziging van de wetgeving, normen of
technieken, onverenigbaarheid met de andere delen van de uitrusting ...).

Vernietig deze afgeschreven producten om een verder gebruik te vermijden.
Pictogrammen:

A. Levensduur: 10 jaar - B. Markering - C. Toegelaten temperatuur - D.
Gebruiksvoorschriften - E. Reiniging/desinfectie.

Is uw helm wuil (olie, teer, verf...), reinig hem dan goed aan de buitenkant zoals
hierboven beschreven. Vermijd elk product dat schadelijk is voor de helm en de
drager ervan.

- F. Droging - G. Berging/transport.

Plooi de hoofdomtrek en kantel hem naar binnen in de helm. Gebruik de VERTEX/
STRATO opberghoes als u uw helm wilt opbergen of transporteren. Druk uw helm
niet samen.

- H. Veranderingen/herstellingen (verboden buiten de Petzl ateliers, behalve voor
vervangstukken) - I. Vragen/contact

3 jaar garantie

Voor fabricage- of materiaalfouten. Met uitzondering van: normale slijtage, oxidatie,
veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid of
toepassingen waarvoor dit product niet bestemd is.

Waarschuwingsborden

1. Situatie die een dreigend risico op een ernstige of dodelijke verwonding inhoudt.
2. Blootstelling aan een mogelijk risico op een incident of verwonding. 3. Belangrijke
informatie over de werking of de prestaties van uw product. 4. Niet compatibel met
ander materiaal.

Markering en tracering van de producten

a. Conform de vereisten van de verordening betreffende PBM's. Erkend
keuringsorganisme dat zich uitspreekt over het EU type-examen - b. Tracering:
datamatrix - ¢. Hoofdomtrek - d. Individueel nummer - e. Fabricagejaar - f.
Fabricagemaand - g. Lotnummer - h. Individuele identificatie - i. Normen - j. Lees
aandachtig de technische bijsluiter - k. Identificatie van het model - I. Adres van de
fabrikant - m. Fabricagedatum (maand/jaar)

Brugsanvisningen indeholder forklaringer pa, hvordan udstyret anvendes korrekt.
Kun enkelte anvendelser og teknikker er beskrevet.

Advarselskiltene informerer dig om nogle potentielle risici, som er forbundet med
anvendelsen af udstyret, men det er umuligt at beskrive dem alle. Du kan finde
opdateringer og flere oplysninger pa Petzl.com.

Du er selv ansvarlig for at tage hejde for alle advarslerne og anvende udstyret
korrekt. En forkert anvendelse af udstyret kan forarsage yderligere risici. Kontakt
Petzl, hvis du er i tvivl eller har sveert ved at forsta brugsanvisningen.

1. Anvendelsesomrade

Hjelmen er designet til arbejde i hojden, arbejde pa jorden og bjergbestigning.
Personligt vaernemiddel (PV) til hovedet mod nedfaldende genstande.

*- Denne hjelm kan overholde felgende standarder:

- EN 12492 geelder kun, hvis ventilationshullerne er &bne, og hvis hagestroppen er i
modstandsposition pa mindst 50 kg.

- EN 897 geelder kun, hvis ventilationshullerne er lukket og hvis hagestroppen er i
modstandsposition pa mindre end 25 kg. | henhold til EN 397 overholder hjelmen
felgende valgfrie krav: Beskyttelse imod stodbelastning ned til -30° C, modstand
imod lateral deformation og beskyttelse imod steenk af smeltet metal.

Advarsel: Denne ventilerede hjelm opfylder ikke kravene til elektrisk isolering.
Anvendelse af hjelm reducerer risikoen for hovedskader betragteligt men fierner
den ikke helt. Ved kraftige slag vil hielmen deformeres for at absorbere mest mulig
energi, og i nogle tilfselde vil hjelmen blive edelagt.

Anvend ikke hjelmen til aktiviteter, den ikke er beregnet til.

Ansvar

ADVARSEL

De aktivi somi

risici og er dermed farlige.
Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, beslutninger og sikkerhed.

For anvendelse af dette udstyr, skal du:

- Laese og forstd alle instruktionerne i brugsanvisningen.

- Fa specifik traening i korrekt anvendelse af udstyret.

- Blive bekendt med udstyret, dets ydeevne og begreensninger.

- Forstd og acceptere risikoen forbundet med udstyret.

Manglende overholdelse af én eller flere af disse advarsler kan resultere i
alvorlige kvaestelser eller dedsfald.

Udstyret ber kun benyttes af kompetente og erfarne personer, eller under direkte
opsyn af en kompetent og erfaren person.

Du er ansvarlig for dine handlinger, beslutninger og sikkerhed, og du mé péatage
dig ansvaret for konsekvenserne heraf. Du mé ikke bruge udstyret, hvis du ikke er i
stand til at patage dig dette ansvar, eller hvis du ikke forstar hele brugsanvisningen.

2. Fortegnelse over delene

(1) Skal, (2) Hovedband, (3) Hjul til justering af hovedband, (4) Spaender til
justering af hagestrop, (5) Justerbart hagespaende, (6) Ventilationshuller med
lukkemekanisme, (7) Sidedbninger til montering af herevaern, (8) Clips til
pandelampe, (9) Abning for og bag til montering af pandelampe med flytbare
propper, (10) Sideindsatser til montering af visir, (11) Polstring til hovedband.
Hovedmaterialer: Skal i akryInitril-butadien-styren (ABS), rem i polyester.

3. Kontrolpunkter

Din sikkerhed afhaenger af, at udstyret er fuldstaendig funktionsdygtigt.

Petzl anbefaler, at udstyret efterses indgéende af en kompetent person mindst én
gang hver 12. méned (i overensstemmelse med reglerne geeldende i dit land og din
anvendelse af produktet). Fremgangsmader beskrevet pa Petzl.com ber overholdes.
Registrer resultaterne i logbogen for dit personlige veernemiddel (PV): Udstyrstype,
model, oplysninger om producenten, serienummer eller individuelt nummer, dato
for: fremstilling, keb, ferste anvendelse, naeste regelmaessige kontrolundersegelser,
fejl, bemaerkninger, inspekterens navn og underskrift.

For enhver anvendelse

For anvendelse skal skallen og hovedbandet kontrolleres for bl.a. revner og
deformationer pa inderside og yderside. Kontroller tilstanden pé rem og syninger.
Kontroller, at hovedbandets justeringshjul og hagestroppens speende fungerer som
de skal. Kontroller, om hagestroppens modstand er justeret korrekt.

ADVARSEL: Kraftige sted imod hjelmen kan give usynlige skader, der kan reducere
hjelmens styrke og evne til at absorbere chok. Kassér hjelmen efter et kraftigt slag.

af dette udstyr, er forbundet med

TECHNICAL NOTICE VERTEX VENT / VERTEX VENT HI-VIZ

4. Ibrugtagning af hjelmen

Valg af hagestroppens modstand.

Hjelmen er leveret med hagestroppen i modstandsposition p& mindst 50 kg.

Vaelg hagestroppens modstandsposition efter den tiltaenkte anvendelse af hjelmen.
- Ved arbejde p4 jorden: Hagestroppen skal veere i modstandsposition p& mindre
end 25 kg for at begraense kveelningsrisikoen, hvis hjelmen haegter sig fast.

- Ved arbejde i hejden: Hagestroppen skal vaere i modstandsposition p& mere end
50 kg for at begraense risikoen for tab i tilfeelde af et fald.

Ved at veelge hagestroppens modstandsposition bestemmer du, hvilken certificering
der er geeldende for hjelmen (se afsnit Anvendelsesomrade).

Forberedelse

Brug udelukkende de glatte flader til klistermaerker og andre individuelle
maerkninger. Klistermaerker fra Petzl er tilladt. Du mé ikke anvende maling,
oplesningsmidler, lim eller klistermaerker, som ikke er anbefalet af Petzl.

Individuel tilpasning

Se tegninger i afsnit 4.

K ;, at hjels erpl korrekt.

Sorg for, at hjelmen sidder godt, og at den er centreret pa hovedet. En hjelm som er
justeret korrekt pa hovedet, giver minimal bevaegelse forover, bagover og til siderne,
og det giver en bedre sikkerhed.

Hjelmen skal tilpasses eller justeres korrekt til brugerens hoved for at sikre en
tilstraekkelig beskyttelse. Anvend ikke hjelmen, hvis du ikke kan justere den korrekt.

5. Forholdsregler ved brug

- Hjelme kan blive beskadiget ved forkert brug.

- Undgé at seette dig pa hjelmen, at lade den ligge klemt i tasken, lade den falde
ned eller komme i kontakt med spidse og skarpe genstande.

- Hielmen mé ikke udsasttes for hoje temperaturer, f.eks. mé den ikke ligge i direkte
sol i en bil.

- Visse typer kemikalier, oplesningsmidler i szerdeleshed, kan beskadige hjelmen.
Lad ikke din hjelm komme i kontakt med denne type kemikalier.

- Hjelmen er testet til brug under temperaturer mellem -30° C og +50° C.

6. Afmontering/montering af hagestrop
Se tegninger i afsnit 6.

7. Montering/afmontering af hovedbandet
Serg for at justere hovedbandets hejde korrekt foran pa hjelmen ved hjeslp af to
justeringshuller (lodret tilpasning af hovedbandet).

8. Tilbehor

Kontroller, at hjelmens tiloeher er kompatible.
Serg for, at propperne er pa plads i &bningerne for og bag pa hjelmen, for at
hielmen bevarer beskyttelsen imod staenk af smeltet metal.

9. Supplerende oplysninger

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlige
veernemidler. EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen er tilgsengelig pa Petzl.com.
Kassering af udstyr:

ADVARSEL: | szerlige tilfeelde kan du veere nedsaget til at kassere produktet

efter kun én enkelt anvendelse, afhaengig af produktets type og anvendelsen af
produktet, samt det milj, hvori produktet anvendes (eetsende miljo, havmilje), eller
som folge af skarpe kanter, ekstreme temperaturer, kemiske produkter, m.m.
Kassér ojeblikkeligt udstyr, hvis:

- Det mindst er 10 &r gammelt og er lavet af plastik eller tekstiler.

- Det har veeret udsat for et stort fald eller belastning.

- Resultaterne af inspektionen ikke er tilfredsstillende. Du er i tvivi om produktets
pélidelighed.

- Du ikke kender udstyrets tidligere anvendelser til fulde.

- Nar udstyret vurderes som ikke leengere anvendeligt (som felge af sendringer i
lovgivningen, standarder, teknikker eller inkompatibilitet med andet udstyr, osv.).
Skaf dig af med kasseret udstyr for at undgé yderligere anvendelse.
Piktogrammer:

A. Levetid: 10 ar - B. Meerkning - C. Tilladelige temperaturer - D. Szedvanlige

gler - E. Rensning n
Hvis hielmen bliver beskidt (olie, tjeere, maling...) skal ydersiden rengeres grundigt
med vand og saebe. Undga at hjelmen eller brugeren kommer i kontakt med
skadelige produkter.

F. Torring - G. Opbevaring/transport.

Hovedbandet foldes sammen og pakkes ned i hjelmen. Til opbevaring/transport
skal opbevaringsposen VERTEX/STRATO benyttes. Hjelmen mé ikke udseettes

for tryk.

- H. £Endringer/reparationer (skal udfores af Petzl undtagen udskiftning af
reservedele) - . Spergsmél/kontakt

3-ars garanti

Imod alle defekter | materialer og fremstiling. Garantien deskker ikke: normal slitage,
oxidering, aendringer, udbedringer, forkert opbevaring, darlig vedligeholdelse og
anvendelser, som produktet ikke er bestemt til.

Advarselsskilte

1. Situation med overhaengende risiko, som kan fore til dedsfald eller alvorlige
kvasstelser. 2. Potentiel faresituation, som kan fere til mindre alvorlige kvaestelser. 3.
Vigtig information om produktets funktion og ydeevne. 4. Inkompatibelt.

Sporbarhed og maerkning

a. Opfylder kravene i PV-forordningen. Bemyndiget organ, som udferer EU-
typeafprevning - b. Sporbarhed: datamatrix - ¢. Hovedb&nd - d. Individuelt
nummer - e. Fremstillingsér - f. Fremstilingsméned - g. Batchnummer - h. Individuel
reference - i. Standarder - . Lees brugsanvisning grundigt. - k. Modelreference - I.
Producentens adresse - m. Fremstilingsdato (méned/ar)
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